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against yen credit. May I also know hoar these price* compare with the price ot fertiliser produced in India from Sindrj and other places?

Shrf Iqbal Singh; This comparison Is sot relevant, because there is bonnd to be difference.

Shri Ranga: How much is it, he asks.

Shri Iqbai Singh: it is given in the statement. There is bound to he difference because when somebody foe* with cash and wants to purchase, certainty he will purchase cheaper than one who has to take a loan.

Shrf r. VeofcaUaufcWlah: On a point of order. Here the hon. Minister says this is limited in scope so lar at hi& ministry is concerned to getting the fertiliser from Japan and giving it to the Fertiliser Minister.
In that case, will it not he desirable that it should he clubbed on to the Minister of Fertilisers because all these questions arise in the course of eupplementaries, and members will be naturally inclined to compare ihe price available in our country with prices elsewhere?

Mr. Speaker: That is a different va tia o . This is on the imports of fertilisers. This ministry import*.
If you want to compare prices, you must address the other ministry.

Shri T. Venkatasubhaiah: But there must be scope for members to put queetkm. In that case, it could have been passed on as a written answer.

Shri f . Gop*I*n: May- I know whether it is a fact that the coal-
baaed fertiliser plant proposed to be set up at Korba has been given up:
il so, what are the reasons tor giving up this plant? Is it a fact that it was due to the pressure exerted by tbe World Bank that thisf was given ua by the Government?

SJurj Iqbal Singh; It relate* to the setting up of a plant and this question may be put to my hon. friend the Minister o! Petroleum and Chemicals. We do not deal with the setting up of these plants.

the Government propose to import more fertilisers from Japan and 1*
Japan m a position to supply us more fertilisers? In the place of foodgraina, are we preparing to import more and more fertilisers from other countries?

Shri Iqbal Singh: Japan is in a position to supply us more fertilisers but we have to see our ovrn capacity to And the foreign exchange resources, how much money we can spare and so on.

« ;  <fto so wm; : *rwr«r
Jnf'ppi ? ff; surr ii nrre «fnrr c msr* *1
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Shri Iqbal Singh: This question may better be asked of the Agriculture Ministry.

Reservation for Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes in U tk U ttm

+
•Ml. Shri T. K. Dm:

Shri K. P. Slagh Dee:
Shri D. N. Deb:

Win the Minister of Sadat WeUHa be pleased to ctate:

fa) whether there is any proposal to extend the period ot reservation ot the Scheduled Tribes and Scheduled Castes so f i r as their representation in the State and Central legislatures is concerned; and

(b) it so, the details thereof?
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The Ktn*~t— o f State In the Dapntaunt of gorfal W «Uue <M*t-
wmM n s ln o o Guha); <a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

Shri r. K. Deo: The constitutional reservation has been increased from ten years to twenty years. Is it not an admission on the part of the Government of complete failure to improve the conditions of the scheduled castes and tribes? In view of that are they going to take more vigorous steps to bring them in par with the other non-tribals and higher caste people?

Bhrlmatt Fhulrenu Guha: In the Constitution the reservation of seat was only for ten years, upto 25th
January 1960. But in 1959. the
matter was examined and it was felt that though the scheduled castes and tribes had made some progress, still they occupied a lower position in the matter of literacy and per capita income, etc. and so the period was extended by another ten years, that is upto 25th January 1970. It is too early to consider further extension.

Mr. Speaker: He is not asking for further extensions, he asks whether Government have taken steps during this period to bring up their condition.

Shrimati Phulreou G«ha: I mentioned that steps are being taken according to our resources.

Shri P. K. Deo: In view of the fact that the Maharaja of Tripura.
Mr. jaipal Singh, Kumari Rajanl Gandha, Princes of Sarangarh—all these persons are being elected on tribal ticket* though they can beat any post not tribal or high caste man in my walk of life, ia it not desirable that these reservations ahould be made on economic grounds Instead of anthro-
potagtaai and ethnic ground*?

Shrimati phnlrena Guha: It is a suggestion which can be considered.

Shri K- P. Singh D00-. May I know if the Government has implemented the Lokur committee report to des­
chedule certain tribes and caste* as they do not need the benefits of the reservation any more.

Shrimati Phnlrena Gaha: The matter is under consideration and a decision will be taken later.

Shri D. N. Deb: I am speaking of Orissa. The Hindus who had been converted into Chirstianity in the coastal area are not treated as Adivasis but in the interior they are treated an Adivasi. I want to know why in one State there are two different kinds of rules because they are nil Indian citizens.

The Minister of Planning, Petroleum & chemicals and Social Welfare (Shri Asoka Mehta); As far as
■he tribal people are concerned There is 110 distinction made on the basis of religion. If there is any such ease, if it is brought to our notice, we will look into it and rectify it.

Shri P. Venkaiasnbbaiah: May I know whether ;he Government have received any representation from the Bhovi community in Mysore Stale where hitherto they have been considered »s Scheduled Castes and seats were reserved for them and whether there is any proposal under the consideration of the Mysore Government or this Government for deno-
ttfying them from the Scheduled Castes list and. if so. what were the reasons?

Shri A # k i Mehta: Tho whole matter is under consideration of the Government just now.

Shri E. K. Nayanar: May I know what is the Central Governments policy towards converted backward Christians and the other tribal sections? Do thay get the —me facility under the Constitution? I mean the converted backward Christiana and tribals. w ill they get the same iM SW ei such as reeervation according to the Government policy or what*

Shri Asoka Mehta: I have already answered that question, that as far as the tribal people are concerned, there is no distinction on the basis of religion.

-Start E. K. Nayanar: That is not th0 quesetion; it is not a question of distinction on the basis of religion.
I want to know if the same facilities, the same reservation and the same privileges are given.

Mr. Speaker: There is no distinction. That is what he means.

'Shri K. Nayanar: There is distinction.

Mr. Speaker: Whatever it is, you may differ from the answer, but the Minister says there is no distinction.

Shri Asoka Mehta: I have pointed out that if there are concrete eases, they should be brought to our attention.

Shri Kanwar Lai Gupta: The
Minister was mentioning only about the tribes. But the question is whether there is any difference as far as the Scheduled Castes are concerned.

•Mr. Speaker: That is a different matter.

Shri Asoka Mehta: That is a different matter. Under the Constitution, it has bam made clear.

Shri ToJshidae Jadhav: w ill the Gow rw M tt (lawrider the inclusion

M the Jblatl -community, a email,
,pcor tu—wnnlty. in the Bst of M k -
■duledCastes?

She* Aaska Mehta: On the basis
o f the rooommendatiap wmim by 4ho Lokur Committee, we had haM ean-
sultationa with the State Government as well as Members of Parliament, the previous Parliament, and in the light of the discussions, wa have now come forward with the proposals; as soon as the Cabinet has approved them we hope to introduce a Bill in this session of Parliament.

Shri Vsnaati Vtewmnetfcam: la the Minister *vare that the Harijans who are converted into Christianity are not treated as Scheduled Castes in some States, for example, in Andhra pradesh? The allotments that are made for the Scheduled Castes are not applicable to these converts.

Shrt Aaoka MehW: The Constitutional position is that, as far as the Schedule Castes are concerned, they have got to be either Hindus or Sikhs in order to enjoy the facilities.

ghrimati Suehila Bohatgi: Sir, son-
sidering that this measure was taken as a handicap in the race of national progress, and gave privileges to the Schedule Castes, may I know whether the Government have been able to assess how far {hey have been able to take advantage of this reservation?

Shri Asoka Mehta: Every year, the Commissioner for Schedule Castes and Schedule Tribes prepares a report, and that is laid before the House. In that report, the Commissioner, who is an independent authority under the Constitution, reports to the President as to how the safeguards are being enforced.

Shri Hem Baraa: May I know If the hon. Member ia aware of the fact that certain people who work in the Assam tea gardens are Ueatad as Adivasis in the State -from where they had originally come and they are'not
t m M as Adtvasis ht the State - o t Assam, and they are S***ted "the1 rights and privilege* and the beneSts joyed by other inemben of the Adivui community?

4krl Aseka MchU; I am not aware of this, and if the hon. Member will kindly give me concrete instances, I ahall look into the matter.

Shri Hem Barni: I will.

Shri M. K. Krishna: May I know whether the Government has at any time examined the most unsatisfactory petition regarding representation for the scheduled castes and tribes in the Upper Houses in the States and in the Council of States here? If so, may 1 know whether Government is thinking
o f making any changes in it to give them proper representation in the Upper Houses?

8kH Aaaka Mehta: There is no reservation so far as the Upper Houses are concerned.

Dr. B u m Sen: A little while ago, tbe minister stated that the Government has no contemplation to extend the period of reservation for the scheduled castes and scheduled tribes. She also mentioned about the constitutional provisions. When the Constitution was adopted, It was envisaged that during this period, the members of the scheduled castes and tribes will be sufficiently developed due to the efforts of the Government of India. In view of the fact that such development has not taken place among the scheduled castes and tribes, may I know why after 1870 the Government propose to abolish this reservation?

8hrl Aaofca Mehta: My colleague never said that the Government wants to abolish It. All that she said was that this matter has not yet been considered. she also pointed out that on the previous occasion this matter was considered only in UW when the deadline was 1900. This time the dead, line is \m . M t t f i the Government will come forward with Its proposal in TM0.

M  S . M. W n t r : May I  know
wHelhar the Government hat set op any machinery, besides the Commissioner for Scheduled castes and Scheduled Tribes, to And out whether the Harijans have come lip to the mar*
and whether reservation can be given up?

Bhrl Aaoka Mehta: O f course, under the Constitution, the most important authority is the Commissioner for Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes. But the Department of Social Welfare has also been appointing various committees. I am sure he is aware that there is a committee on untouchability and it has submitted its interim report. We are now waiting for its final report. .

w w fajtrft wwfefi: Ftmfa
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jtw jt i f  * r T *  Tgfr i  %
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m ff*T ^ W r ^  3wr w w  ifmr
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«fr w w fifltfrt wunsfr : M r j
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Mr. Speaker: They made the report after enquiry.
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Shri AjioIu MebU: TT flt
They do not take advantage o f the reservation. They do not want it.

Shri Hem Burns; They want it.

Shri Asoka Mehta: They do not want to enjoy the reservation of seat*.
So what you arc talking about is scholarship and that kind of facilities.

:Sff?T *14' VR" fv7n«TTT T I  *TJ3P0
t  *c? frmipi TF»fr^T»:^m <rr ?, t̂ <t
ITT ^JRft Sffr* 3fl »?T>rrr T «n»T «6t»-

snf^3T.»r Rt?r ft » t ? t
* V * i  % fan n't Tl«Bt r r̂iT
v̂ sft -amft ft i -jst »r ?t -jsitj ^n»St f?r«T f’T^rn ^Tfttr r>r ^ f̂t Tif»m

frt Tift ft i

Shri Huattjraa Bobir: Would the Hon. Minister be pleased to state if tbe Government have any scheme for reducing the quantum of reservation tgr stages so that it is not withdraws all at once but spread over a nunbar a t years?
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Star} Asoka Makta: A t my colleague painted out, the Government has taken no view on the matter just now. And, a* she alao pointed out bn the previous occasion, a view waa taken only one year before the elections. It remains to be seen when this view w ill be taken by the Government. 1 shall look into the suggestion that the hon. Member has made.

Shri 8. Xavier: The hon. Minister was Just now telling us that there is no distinction made between the Tribal people who are Hindus and those who have been converted into Christianity.
Hay I know whether the hon. Ministrr
w ill give an assurance that he will follow the same policy in respect of the Scheduled Caste people who sr"
Hindus and who have been converted into Christianity, because....

Mr. Speaker: He need not explain.

Shri S. Xavier: If he cannot, may I know what are the reasons for it?

Shri Asoka Mehta: As far a» the facilities to Scheduled Castes arc concerned, under the Constitution they are available only to those who belong to Hindu religion and Sikh religion...

An hon. Member: Why?

Shri Aaoka Mehta: Why. because it is under the Constitution. You can change it. I am guided by the Constitution. If they accept any other religion, then our effort is to take care of their requirements and give them the provisions that are made for other Backward Classes.

Some hon. Members rose—

Mr. Speaker; So many hon. Members still want to put supplementarfes "n this. We have taken sufficiently long on this. Let us go to the next question.

A a tfm. Member: Sir. only one question.

Mr* Speaker; Yours is only one, but there are others aim, Ijet us go to the nest question.

Collaboration with Knwait for Fertiliser Production

+
*383. Shri Yaahpal Singh:

Shri S. C. Baiwanta:
Shri George T en u a ta :
Shri Madhn Umaye:
Shri J. H. Patel:
Shri A. Sreedharan:
Shrimati Tarkeshwari Si aha:
Shri S. M. Banerjee:
Dr. Bam Manafear labia:

Will the Minister of Petroleum and Chemicals be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have agreed to collaborate with Kuwait in regard to fertilizer production;

(b) if so, in what respects; and fc) the terms of the collaboration?

The Minister of Planning, Petroleum and Chemicals and Social Welfare (Shri Asoka MehU): (a) No. Sir.

(b ) and (c) Do not arise.

w p w  fair : w r jttt jfr u?.
^nHl*  fir t*:«r f  j '
fa *  fa *  %*TT fc W njj 4nf|frjr
TV «nSFHT CT SH T^TT *!(?* * ?

<fi n i l *  v ?  5T,qT3T=7r
giTK *rrn=f £ trV t t

v T n'n'iJFT ir f b r 5r nm ift vH ttH p t rr^ r 5^5 sfrfra=»r ? 1

j|T<n* *T 7f * I

T®n * *tt«t rm fV =rif?isr iw tt
r. *rr«r t  1

TT^MT ^TIf*T f fa WITiaT?TT fa-rsfr t fllr fa.-nr fir? rgr fr flVf V7 W  |T*T gt STTq-jy ?

irrita *
«rfarr ?nr p n f t iw m pnn rjjfr
24 mm s * sn^hFT hk

